

No. 21-1057

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ORACLE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DORIAN DALEY
PEGGY E. BRUGGMAN
ORACLE CORPORATION
500 Oracle Parkway
Redwood City, CA 94065

SADIK HUSENY
SARAH M. RAY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. HP'S VEHICLE OBJECTION IS BASELESS.....	1
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	6
A. The Decision Below Is Egregiously Wrong.....	6
B. The Decision Below Deepens Lower- Court Conflicts.....	8
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aircapital Cablevision, Inc. v. Starlink Communications Group, Inc., 634 F. Supp. 316 (D. Kan. 1986)</i>	9
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc., 486 U.S. 492 (1988)</i>	6
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County, 369 P.2d 937 (Cal. 1962)</i>	11
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002)</i>	6, 9
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011)</i>	6
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)</i>	7
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc., 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991), aff'd, 508 U.S. 49 (1993)</i>	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia, 577 U.S. 47 (2015)</i>	11
<i>Halbert v. Michigan, 545 U.S. 605 (2005)</i>	7
<i>Hemphill v. New York, 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Pigmentos Vegetales del Centro S.A. de C.V.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Iowa 2005), <i>aff'd in part and remanded in part</i> , 464 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	10
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	11
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	11
